A.P.N. No.:	001-102-13	
Escrow No.:	79072	_
	cording Requested By:	
w	Cow County Title Co.	_
	DLSOM & MUIR	
C/O GORDON		
679 SIERRA F	ROSE DRIVE, SUITE A	
RENO, NV 89	511	

EUREKA COUNTY, NV
Rec:\$35.00
\$35.00
Pgs=4
COW COUNTY TITLE CO.
LISA HOEHNE, RECORDER

2018-234751
02/20/2018 09:29 AM

(for recorders use only)

## ORDER SETTING ASIDE ESTATE WITHOUT ADMINISTRATION





1	CASE NO. PR1711-363
2	DEPT. NO. 2  DEC 15 2017
3	
4	By marchi Cir
5	
6	IN THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
7	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF EUREKA
8	
9	In the Matter of the Estate
10	of <u>ORDER SETTING ASIDE ESTATE</u> WITHOUT ADMINISTRATION
11	CAROL CATON
12	Deceased.
13	
14	IT APPEARING to the satisfaction of the Court that a verified
15	Petition has been filed and notice of the hearing thereon has been
16	duly given as required by law, the Court finds that the gross value
17	of the decedent's Nevada probate estate, less encumbrances, does not
18	exceed the sum of \$100,000.00, that the decedent's Nevada probate
19	estate consists of the following described real property situate in
20	the County of Eureka, State of Nevada:
21	PARCEL 1:
22	Vacant Real Property located at 121 N Paul Street, Eureka, Nevada, the legal description
23	appearing below:
24	Lot 4 of Block 3, Townsite of Eureka
25	A.P.N.: 001-076-02
26	PARCEL 2:
27	Vacant Real Property located at 11 N Main Street, Eureka, Nevada, the legal description
28	appearing below:

-1-

28

1

2

Lot 16 of Block 22, Townsite of Eureka

A.P.N.: 01-102-13

#### PARCEL 3:

Mining Property located in the Eureka Mining District, the legal description appearing below:

A 7/60th interest in the Wolverine Millsite Survey No. 777B

A.P.N.: 009-250-05

### PARCEL 4:

Mining Property located in the Secret Canyon Mining District, the legal description appearing below:

A 3/40th interest in the Monroe Claim which is Patent No. 1076

A.P.N.: 09-300-07

### PARCEL 5:

Mining Property located in the Eureka Mining District, the legal description appearing below:

A 7/60th interest in the Cosmos, Jones & Kyle, the Mary Ann and the Silver Brick patented mining claims

A.P.N.: 09-330-06

that there are no outstanding debts of the decedent, so far as known to the petitioner; and that all of the other allegations in said Petition are true and correct;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the any and all interest of the Estate of CAROL CATON, deceased, in and to the above-described real property be, and the same hereby is, transferred, conveyed, assigned, distributed, delivered and set aside to CHRISTINE DONOVAN and MARTHA SULLIVAN, as Co-Trustees of

the CAROL CATON MARITAL TRUST under Trust Agreement dated May 24, 2013. IT IS SO ORDERED this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2017. 3 5 6 SUBMITTED BY: GORDON R. MUIR Bar No. 632 HAWKINS, FOLSOM & MUIR 679 Sierra Rose Drive, Suite A Reno, Nevada 89511 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 SEVENTI JUDICIAL DISTRI 23 IN AND FOR COUNTY OF STATE OF NEVADA <u>Grantee's Name and</u> I, the Undersigned COUNTY of and Ex-Officio CLERK of the SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COUNTY of any CERTIFY that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original on the my office and that I have carefully compared the same with the Mail Tax Statements to: CAROL CATON MARITAL TRUST 25 c/o CHRISTINE DONOVAN and MARTHA SULLIVAN, Co-Trustees 4 Indian Brook Road DISTRICT COURT, this 15th day of the court o Abington, Massachusetts 02351 County Clerk and Ex-Officio Court Cled 28

Deputy Clerk

# STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM

1.	Asses	sor Parcel Numb	er(s)	. i Oikiii					
		-102-13	(-)					\ \	
	b)				-			\ \	
	c)	<del></del>	-		-			\ \	
	d)		-		-			\ \	
		f Duna a safe			-			\ \	
		of Property: Vacant Land	b) ==	Cinalo Fam Dan	CEOP DECC	VDDEDIO	ODTIONAL	UCE ONLY	
	<i>′</i> —		p) 🗀	-		KDEK 5		USE ONLY	
	-	Condo/Twnnse	,	2-4 Plex	Book: Date of Red	ordina:	Page:		
		Apt.Bldg		Comm'l/Ind'l	Notes:	cording		_	
1	g) 🔲	Agricultural	h) 🔲	Mobile Home	Notes.				
	i) 🔲	Other							
	<b>-</b> ,					-			
3. Total Value/Sale Price of Property									
	Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of Property) ( Transfer Tax Value:								
		er rax value. 'roperty Transfer	Toy Du		1		<del>  </del>	<del></del>	
		notion Claimed:	iax Du	e:				<del></del> _	
<u>4.</u>			ntion ne	er NRS 375.090, Se	ction Evern	45	/		
				tion: Transfer within			eal consant	nuinity	
	D. LX	plain reason to	LACITIP	don. Hansiel Within	i ine inst deg	IIGC OI IIII	car consari	ganney	
5.	Partial	Interest Percent	age bei	ng transferred: 100	)	%			
				l acknowledges, un		f perjury.	pursuant to	)	
				that the information					
				supported by docu					
				ermore, the parties					
				of additional tax di					
due	plus i	nterest at 1% pe	r month	. Pursuant to NRS	375.030, the	Buyer an	id Seller sha	all be	
JOIN	itiy and			additional amount					
Sia	nature	Joine	plub	las agent	` \	apacity	Grantor		
- 13				- 7		L Public,		<del></del>	
					_//				
Sig	nature		1		//0	Capacity	Grantee		
/			The Parket						
	95	LLER (GRANTO	יי און אום	ODMATION	BUVE	ED (CDA	NITEE\ INIE(	ODMATION	
	<u>3L</u>		JIRED)	ORIVIATION	BUTE		REQUIRED)	<u>ORMATION</u>	
Prin	nt Nam			RITAL TRUST	Print Name			ARITAL TRUST	
				ent Dated May 24,				nent Dated May 24,	
\				VEN HAMMAN				VEN HAMMAN	
N				ATON TRUST		AND CA	ATHLEEN C	ATON TRUST	
- 3	W	dated April 2	2, 2014		_	dated A	pril 22, 2014	4	
	dress:	679 Sierra F	ose Dri	ve, Suite A	Address:	679 Sie	rra Rose Dr	ive, Suite A	
City		Reno			City:	Reno			
	te: <u>N</u>		1,07	89511	State: NV		Zip:	89511	
				NG RECORDING			or buyer)		
	nt Nam				Escrow #:	79072		<del></del>	
	dress:	761 S. Raine	dance D	rive	Otata: NV		7:	90049	
City	<b>/</b> :	Pahrump	10 5==	000 TIVO TO T	State: NV_		Zip:	89048	
		AS A PUBL	IC REC	ORD THIS FORM	MAY BE REC	JORDED	MICROFIL	.MED	